

Committee:Public Works and InfrastructureECAF:2022-0010Proposal:Ord. 22-004

Analyst: Deb Evison Bell

Date: January 18, 2022

## **Consideration**

The proposal seeks approval and authorization of the County Executive to execute an Interlocal agreement (ILA) between Snohomish County and the Cross Valley Water District, for participation in the County's Overlay Program, pursuant to RCW 39.34.030.

## Background

Snohomish County has provided Overlay services for the past 25 years, with over 16 different agreements with Cities, Towns and Special Purpose Districts with the county.

The Cross Valley Water District started as an Association in 1964, and in 1989 became the present-day water and sewer district that provides water services to Southern Snohomish County, covering 50 square miles<sup>1</sup> (Bothell, Everett, Monroe, Snohomish, Unincorporated Snohomish County, and Woodinville) with a service population of approximately 20,000 people. Cross Valley straddles the current Urban Growth Boundary for Snohomish County and operates 10 different wells, with transmission mains and service lines with approximately 7,000 connections.

Cross Valley Water District wishes to participate in the County's Overlay Program, under regulatory authority of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 (RCW).

## Current Proposal

*Scope:* The County and Cross Valley Water District have negotiated an Inter Local Agreement (ILA) for Overlay services.

*Duration:* The parties wish to commence the agreement upon execution and terminate on June 14, 2032.

*Fiscal Implications:* Snohomish County will be reimbursed in full by the District for the actual costs of the Services provided by the County on a time and materials basis, plus an administrative overhead charge as described in the agreement.

**Budget Impacts:** Yes, included in the adopted 2022 budget.

Handling: NORMAL

Approved-as-to-form: YES (ILA)

Risk Management: APPROVE.

**Executive Recommendation:** APPROVE.

Attachments: NONE.

Amendments: NONE.

**<u>Request:</u>** Move to GLS on January 26, 2022 to set a time and date for a Public Hearing

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Cross-Valley-Service-Area-Map-PDF (civicplus.com)

Council Staff Report ECAF 2022-0010 Proposed Ordinance 22-004